

No. 12-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND
FIFTEEN NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Bruce D. Brown	Robert Corn-Revere*
Gregg P. Leslie	Ronald G. London
The Reporters Committee	Alison B. Schary
for Freedom of the Press	Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1101 Wilson Boulevard	1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 1100	Suite 800
Arlington, VA 22209	Washington, DC 20006
Rochelle L. Wilcox	(202) 973-4225
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	bobcornrevere@dwt.com
865 S. Figueroa St., #2400	Counsel for <i>Amici Curiae</i>
Los Angeles, CA 90017	*Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover

Richard A. Bernstein
Sabin, Bermant & Gould
4 Times Square
23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
*Counsel for Advance
Publications, Inc.*

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher Heald &
Hildreth
1300 N. 17th St.
11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for American
Society of News Editors*

Jonathan Bloom
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
*Counsel for The
Association of American
Publishers, Inc.*

Rachel Matteo-Boehm
Bryan Cave LLP
560 Mission Street
Suite 2500
San Francisco, CA 94105
*Counsel for Courthouse
News Service*

Jeffrey P. Hermes
Digital Media Law Project
Berkman Center for
Internet & Society
23 Everett St., 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138

Jonathan Donnellan
Kristina Findikyan
Hearst Corporation
Office of General Counsel
300 W. 57th Street
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019

Sandra S. Baron
Media Law Resource Center
520 Eighth Avenue
North Tower, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10018

Charles D. Tobin
Holland & Knight
800 17th Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
*Counsel for The National
Press Club*

Mickey H. Osterreicher
1100 M&T Center
3 Fountain Plaza
Buffalo, NY 14203
*Counsel for National
Press Photographers
Association*

Denise Leary
Ashley Messenger
National Public Radio, Inc.
1111 North Capitol St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

Kurt Wimmer
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for Newspaper
Association of America*

Jonathan D. Hart
Dow Lohnes PLLC
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Online News
Association*

Kathleen A. Kirby
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
*Counsel for Radio
Television Digital News
Association*

Bruce W. Sanford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ATSA INCORPORATES THE STRONG PROTECTIONS FOR SUBSTANTIALLY TRUE SPEECH OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S “ACTUAL MALICE” STANDARD	8
A. The ATSA Must Be Construed to Incorporate the “Actual Malice” Standard..	8
B. The First Amendment’s Protections Provide Necessary “Breathing Space” for Speech on Matters of Public Concern	11
II. ATSA IMMUNITY CANNOT BE DENIED FOR SUBSTANTIALLY TRUE SPEECH	13
A. Substantial Falsity Is a Necessary Component of the <i>Sullivan</i> Standard.....	13
B. The Colorado Court’s Failure to Consider Falsity Falls Short of Constitutional Requirements	18
C. The Statements at Issue Are Entitled to ATSA Immunity Because They Are Substantially True	21

III. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING THREATENS TO CHILL SPEECH BY UNDERMINING THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Bustos v. A&E Television Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Chung v. Better Health Plan</i> , No. 96 Civ. 7310, 1997 WL 379706 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 1997)	17
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	2
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	9

<i>Dodds v. American Broad. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	5
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	9
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	27
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	7, 11, 24
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	26

<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	10
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	9
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newton v. NBC</i> , 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11, 23
<i>Orr v. Argus-Press Co.</i> , 586 F.2d 1108 (6th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	12, 14
<i>Remick v. Manfredy</i> , 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001)	20

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	5
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	24
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	23
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	10
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	9
<i>Woods v. Evansville Press Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20
State Cases	
<i>Locricchio v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 476 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1991)	20
<i>Miller v. Journal-News</i> , 620 N.Y.S.2d 500 (2d Dep't. 1995)	17
<i>Woodcock v. Journal Publ'g Co.</i> , 230 Conn. 525 (1994)	23
Federal Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	28

49 U.S.C. § 44941 2, 8, 13

State Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.095 27

Cal. Elec. Code § 20010..... 27

Idaho Code Ann. § 6-2002 27

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 211B.06 27

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-274 27

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-04..... 27

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.22 27

Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.352 27

Other Authorities

Douglas O. Linder, *The Trial of John Peter Zenger and the Birth of Press Freedom*, in *Historians on America: Decisions That Made A Difference* (U.S. Dep't of State) (2007), *available at* <http://iipdigital.usembassy.gov/st/english/publication/2008/04/20080422131918eaifas0.6481439.html>..... 4

Hon. Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* (4th ed. 2010) 27

Ralph L. Crosman, *The Legal and Journalistic Significance of the Trial of John Peter Zenger*, 10 *Rocky Mtn. L. Rev.* 258 (1937-1938) 3
